Lifeline Nutraceuticals Corporation into stock purchase warrants for
   the common stock of Lifeline Therapeutics, Inc.

   Subsequent to year-end, the Company issued an additional 5,350,000
   shares of common stock for cash.

   Page 15

   LIFELINE NUTRACEUTICALS CORPORATION
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   Year Ended June 30, 2004

   Historical
   Lifeline   Lifeline   Proforma   Proforma
   Therapeutics, Inc.   Nutraceuticals, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------------   --------------------   -----------   ----------

REVENUES   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Payroll and payroll tax expense   261,568   261,568
   Contributed services   79,500   79,500

Edgar Filing: LIFELINE THERAPEUTICS, INC. - Form 8-K/A

25

   General and administrative   8,962   92,859   28,000 (a)   129,821
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total operating expenses   8,962   433,927   28,000   470,889
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OPERATING (LOSS)   (8,962)   (433,927)   (28,000)   (470,889)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   --   (19,514)   --   (19,514)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net (loss)   $   (8,962)   $  (453,441)   $   (28,000)   $  (490,403)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Basic and fully diluted (loss) per Share   $   (0.06)
   ===========

Weighted average shares outstanding   8,854,877
   ===========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   LIFELINE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   As of June 30, 2004

   Historical

ASSETS   Lifeline   Lifeline   Proforma   Proforma
------   Therapeutics, Inc.   Nutraceuticals, Inc.  Adjustments   Combined
   ------------------   --------------------  -----------   -----------

Current Assets
   Cash  and cash equivalents   $   185   $  49,663   $   --   $  49,848
   Prepaid expenses   --   7,813   --   7,813
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   185   57,476   --   57,661
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Property and equipment
   Investment in real estate, land   35,743   --   --   35,743
   Office equipment   --   18,906   --   18,906
   Accumulated depreciation   --   (208)   --   (208)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total property and equipment   35,743   18,698   --   54,441

Other Assets
   Debt issuance costs, net of amortization   --   15,222   --   15,222
   Deferred stock offering costs   --   15,000   --   15,000
   Deposits   --   6,166   --   6,166
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total other assets   --   36,388   --   36,388
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

TOTAL ASSETS   $  35,928   $ 112,562   $   --   $ 148,490
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Edgar Filing: LIFELINE THERAPEUTICS, INC. - Form 8-K/A

26

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)
---------------------------------------

Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   5,666   $  89,503   $  28,000 (a)   $ 123,169
   Advances from Shareholder   9,500   --   --   9,500
   Notes payable - related party   --   2,330   --   2,330
   Notes payable   --   244,670   --   244,670
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   15,166   336,503   28,000   379,669
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
   Common Stock   6,730   242,550   (247,642)(c)   1,638

   Additional paid in capital   378,099   --   247,642 (c)   261,674
   (364,067)(b)

   Stock subscription receivable   --   (13,050)   --   (13,050)

   Accumulated (deficit)   (364,067)   (453,441)   364,067 (b)   (481,441)
   (28,000)(a)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   20,762   (223,941)   (28,000)   (231,179)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)   $  35,928   $ 112,562   $   --   $ 148,490
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   LIFELINE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information of
Lifeline Therapeutics, Inc. ("LTI") gives effect to the issuance of
approximately 15,385,110 shares of LTI in exchange for shares representing 81%
of Lifeline Nutraceuticals Corporation ("LNC") as if such transaction was